IN REPLY REFER TO:
HRT9/12-484587R
HONOLULU AUTHORITY for RAPID TRANSPORTATION Daniel A. Grabauskas
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CEQ

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Carrie K.S. Okinaga, Esqg.

October 9, 2012 CHAIR

Ivan M. Lui-Kwan, Esq.
VICE CHAIR

Robert Bunda
William “Buzz” Hong

The Honorable Ann Kobayashi, Chair
and Members of the Budget Committee

Honolulu City Council Donald G. Horner
530 South King Street, Room 202 Keslie W. K. Hui
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Damien T. K. Kim

Glenn M. Okimoto, Ph.D.

q F g David K. Tanoue
Dear Chair Kobayashi and Councilmembers: Wayne Y. Yoshioka

In response to your request during the September 19, 2012, Budget Committee meeting, the Honolulu
Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART) provides the following:

1. Provide the base project budget as well as the amount in the project contingency. Of that amount,
provide amounts of allocated and unallocated project contingency and explanation of how amounts are
distributed.

Response: The Project Budget (“Main Worksheet Build Alternative”) that was submitted to the
Federal Transit Administration (FTA) is provided as Attachment 1.

The total amount of Project Contingency is approximately 15 percent of the total Year of Expenditure
(YOE) costs without contingencies, or $644 million. Of the total $644 million in YOE dollars
contingency amount, $542 million is allocated contingency and $102 million is unallocated
contingency.

2. Provide definition of allocated and unallocated project contingency.

Response: FTA Circular 5200.1A, Full-Funding Grant Agreements (FFGA) Guidance explains
“contingency” as “a funding resource for increases over the estimated project cost resulting from
changes in market conditions, unknown field conditions, changes in regulations or other factors that
could not be accounted for in other project unit terms.”

Circular 5200.1A further explains that “[c]ontingencies may be presented in one of the following
ways: (1) a contingency amount may be included in each line item; (2) there may be a separate
contingency amount for the Project as a whole, reflecting remaining uncertainty, and no contingency
amounts in the contract units; or (3) there may be both an overall Project contingency amount and a
contingency amount in each line item.”

The term “Allocated Contingency” refers to contingency presentation numbered (1), wherein a
contingency amount included in each item, i.e. a contract unit. The term “Unallocated Contingency”
refers to contingency presentation numbered (2), wherein there is a separate contingency amount
for the Project as a whole and no contingency amounts in contract units. The budget for the
Honolulu Rail Transit Project uses contingency presentation numbered (3), whereby there is both a
contingency amount in each line item (Allocated Contingency) and an overall Project contingency
amount (Unallocated Contingency).

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, Alii Place, Suite 1700, 1099 Alakea Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (B08)768-6159 Fax: (808)768-5110 www.honolulutransit.org



The Honorable Ann Kobayashi, Chair
and Members

Page 2

October 9, 2012

3. Where is the project contingency in HART's operating budget? How many contingency categories exist?

Response: HART'’s operating budget does not include a contingency amount. HART's operating
budget will continue to reflect fiscal restraint and sound management.

4. Provide explanation of how the project contingency was reduced from $815 million as reported in the
September 2011 Financial Plan for Entry into Final Design to $644 million noted in the June 2012
Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement.

Response: The Total Project Contingency figure was adjusted as the result of performing a capital
cost estimate, which is typically a course of action at various major milestones of a project. This
particular capital cost estimate was completed for the FFGA package. With the completion of the
Preliminary Engineering Phase and upon entry into Final Design, there is better scope definition
available for performing cost estimating, including the advancement of design parameters and
drawings. With more definition of scope there is a reduction in risk and the contingencies identified
to cover unknowns at earlier stages of the project are now incorporated into the contract/work
package base scope estimates. On the Honolulu Rail Transit Project there were over $70 million of
“known changes” that were included in the FFGA package, not as contingencies, but as contract
costs because these items were identified as pending change orders that are still in negotiation.
These items are largely related to the delay to the West Oahu/Farrington Highway Guideway and
Kamehameha Highway Guideway, and Maintenance and Storage Facility contracts. These are now
recognized as contract costs in the capital cost estimate. In addition, the cost estimate for Final
Design was done in 2011 base year dollars, and the FFGA cost estimate was done in 2012 base
year dollars, which results in some level of escalation.

5. Provide explanation of the $90 million difference between the $192 million unallocated contingency
reported in the September 2011 Financial Plan for Entry into Final Design to $102 million unallocated
contingency reported in the June 2012 Financial Plan for Entry into Final Design.

Response: Again, with the capital cost estimate effort completed for the FFGA, all categories of cost
were evaluated and estimated. Contingency was, in some cases, allocated to particular categories of
cost, or recognized as a contract cost.

6. What is the cost of construction delays as a result of the Supreme Court ruling? And where in the
contingency will delay costs be covered?

Response: HART estimates that the State Supreme Court decision will cost the project
approximately $7-$10 million per month. Please refer to Attachment 2 (Departmental
Communication 279, transmitted to Council on April 24, 2012). HART continues to refine and
evaluate the costs of these anticipated delay costs. The preliminary analysis indicates that the cost
impact for the three (3) design-build contracts could range between $64 and $95 million. However,
this does not include additional cost impacts due to escalation for future contracts and extended
agency and consultant staffing.



The Honorable Ann Kobayashi, Chair
and Members

Page 3

October 9, 2012

The delay costs will be offset by a combination of cost reductions, value engineering, and contract
repackaging within the project and drawdowns from available contingencies in accordance with
HART policies and procedures.

7. Provide list of contracts and contingency amounts associated with each contract.

Response: A listing of contract amounts are provided as Attachment 3. Specific contingency
amounts for awarded contracts are withheld to protect the procurement process for future awards,
as well as HART's negotiating strategy for change orders on awarded contracts.

8. Provide updated Porter Report of the recent Project Financial Plan.

Response: The Financial Capacity Report for the FFGA was provided to the City Council under
separate cover on October 5, 2012.

9. Provide updated list of all change orders, including amount of change orders and when change orders
were approved.

Response: See Attachment 3.
10. Provide breakdown of how HART arrived at a $7-10 million per month delay cost.
Response: See response to Question 6.

11. Provide a definition of “project reserve fund,” the amount in the “project reserve fund,” when it was
established, and its purpose.

Response: The Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement introduces the concept of a “project
reserve fund” to demonstrate to the FTA that the City has sufficient financial capacity to fund the
Project’s capital cost and cover unexpected cost overruns or revenue shortfalls. The structure
presented in the financial plan is one of many options available. To that end, in the Financial Plan
for Full Funding Grant Agreement, the project reserve fund assumes that up to $139 million is
deposited to a reserve fund out of the first issues of General Obligation bonds in FY2014. These
reserve funds would then be maintained throughout the construction period and released in FY2023
to repay a portion of that year's debt service.

12. Provide amount of money set aside for the “Arts In Transit” project and the source of these funds.

Response: See Attachment 4 and Attachment 5.



The Honorable Ann Kobayashi, Chair
and Members

Page 4

October 9, 2012

13. Explain whether the $200 million spent to switch the alignment from Salt Lake to the Airport is in
allocated or unallocated contingency.

Response: By its adoption of Resolution No. 08-261 on January 28, 2009, the City Council amended
the Minimum Operable Segment (MOS) from a route along Salt Lake Boulevard to a route serving
Pearl Harbor and the Airport. On October 16, 2009, FTA approved the Project’'s advancement to
Preliminary Engineering (PE). The PE approval was specifically for “an approximately 20-mile
alignment extending from East Kapolei through the Airport to the Ala Moana Center” (Airport
Alignment). During PE, the Airport Alignment’'s scope, schedule, and budget were defined and
subsequently further refined when the Project advanced to Final Design (FD). No contingency
amounts were affected by Resolution No. 08-261 because the identification of contingency amounts
was part of PE and FD.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions.

Since

Daniel A. Grabauskas
Executive Director and CEO

Attachments
cc: All Councilmembers

HART Board of Directors
Mr. Douglas S. Chin, Managing Director



ATTACHMENT 1
City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i

Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement

Attachment E: SCC Worksheet

Caty and County of Horoluu - Honoluly Autharity for Rapd Transportalion
Henahuiu Rail Transit Proed. East Kapolei to Ala Moana Center

Honolulu Rail Transit Project June 2012
Page E-1



ATTACHMENT 2

RT RECEIVED IN REPLY REFER TO:
HA ﬁpn 25 Jlos M |g CMS-AP00-00177
HONOLULU AUTHORITY fer RAPID THANSPORTATIOh CITY [‘I ERK o Daniel A. Grabauskas
HONOLULU, HAWAl EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CEO
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
April 24, 2012 Carrie K.S. Okinaga, Esq.
CHAIR
lvan M. Luikwan, Esq.
The Honorable Ann Kobayashi Ro:":s :"A‘:"
Honolulu City Council Witliam 'B:;' ::n:
530 South King Street, Room 202 Donald G. Horner
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 HKeslie W. K. Hul
Damien T. K. Kim
Dear Councilmember Kobayashi: Wanh Mﬁﬂﬁ%’&?

Wayne Y. Yoshioka
In response to your letter dated March 27, 2012, we provide the following:

1. Please provide the committee with a list of all cities that built an elevated rail system on budget and
on time. Please provide the cost of each project.

Response: We have identified two relatively recent representative elevated projects that meet the on
time and on budget criteria. These representative projects are listed as follows:

“The Canada Line achieved Service Commencement on August 11, 2009, more than three months
ahead of the scheduled date, and opened to the public on August 17." 1

“Canada Line has been in revenue service since August 2009. The costs for 2009 are under budget
by approximately $2.1 million primarily due to lower than expected costs for special events and
contingencies for the payments to InTransit BC to operate the system. The delay in hiring and the
savings from professional and legal fees also contributed to the overall underrun.”?

The initial phase of the Millennium Line opened for revenue on schedule and the entire program was
delivered approximately $40 million under budget.? “Translink...managed to keep costs to $1.2
billion, $40 million under budget.”

2. Please explain in detail why for every month of delay costs $10 million in inflation over the life of the
project.

Response: In previous testimony, we indicated the estimated monthly escalation cost if construction
were delayed was about $10M. The basis for this amount Is the value of construction cost as of
March 2012 which totals $2.82B and the estimated escalation rate used in development of the
financial plan which Is 4.34%. The annualized escalation cost using these two amounts totals
$122,388,000 or $10.2M monthly.

1 South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority 2009 Statutory Annual Report, p. 7 P H
2 South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority 2009 Statutory Annual Report, p. 38

3 http://www.stantec.com/project htmi?id=936

4 The road less travelled: TransLink's improbable journey from 1898 to 2008, by Trevor Wales, Section 1, p. 51

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, Alii Place, Suite 1700, 1099 Alakea Street, Honolulu, Hawali 96813
Phone: (BOB)768-6159 Fax: (808)7685110 www.honolulutransit.org DEPT. com. A



ATTACHMENT 2

The Honorable Ann Kobayashi
Page 2
April 24, 2012

Should we delay construction, there are other construction delay costs that would be expected for
active construction contracts. Such additional costs would include contractor overhead, equipment
idle time, and miscellaneous other costs. The actual delay costs would be negotiated on a case-by-
case basis but are estimated be in the range of $2.1M monthly. Additionally, if construction
delayed the entire project schedute would likely be extended which would add more cost to the
project.

3. Object Code 3640 - Why is there a 22% increase for the yearly rental for project office at Ali'i
Place?

Response: Line item 3640, Rental of Buildings, has increased by 22% due to need for increased
office space for additional staffing required in advancing the project. There are currently 148
Project staff working in Ali'i Place office space leased by HART, which is 36,120 square feet. The
Project staff includes City, Project Management Support Consultant, and General Engineering
Consultant employees. The expansion space of 27,807 square feet is needed to house an
additional 82 employees.

4, There are no separate line items shown for electricity, water, and sewer. Are all utility costs
factored into HART's overall cost of rent or common maintenance area fees (C.A.M.)?

Response: All utility costs for Project office space are included in Line ltem 3640, Rental of
Buildings.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Daniel A. Grabauskas
Executive Director and CEQ

cc: All Counclimembers
HART Board of Directors



Attachment 3

Honolulu Rail Transit Project

Contracts with List of
Executed Changes and
Amendments - Post PE

HART

HONQLULY AUTHORAITY re RAPIO TRANSPORTATION

To Contract Change Revised
Type Contract Number Title Executed Date Amount Amount Contract

Core Systems Design Build O/M DBOM-920
Ansaldo Honolulu Joipt Venture CT-HRT-1200106 Core Systems 12/9/11 $1,397,387,093 $0.00 $1,397,387,093
MM-905 Gen Engrg Conslt EIS/PE ‘ MM-905
PB Americas, Inc. T SC-DTS-0700001 General Engineering Consultant 1 8/24/07  $85,000,000 $82,711,100.00  $167,711,100

Contract Amendment 00001 Amendment 1 6/23f08 $0.00

Contract Amendment 00002 Amendment 2 5/21/09 $5,000,000.00

Contract Amendment 00003 Amendment 3 122110 $12,900,000.00

Contract Amendment 00004 Amendment 4 417110 $12,000,000.00

Contract Amendment 00005 Amendment 5 10/6/10 $10,000,000.00

Contract Amendment 00006 Amendment 6 12/21110 $17,733,100.00

Contract Amendment 00007 Amendment 7 41911 $12,578,000.00

Contract Amendment 00008 Amendment 8 6/30/11 $12,500,000.00

Contract Amendment 00009 Amendment 9 6/30/11 $0.00
MM-910 Gen Engrg Consit FD-Construct = 0 MM-910
PB Americas, Inc. e SC-HRT-11H0131 General Engineering Contract [l 6/30111  $144,000,000 $0.00  $144,000,000
PB Americas, Inc. SC-HRT-11H0131 General Engineering Contract ll 9/9/11 $6,000,000 $0.00 $6,000,000
Utilities by Utility Companies Ly ~ UTIL
The Gas Company CT-DTS-09HD492 Utiiity Agreement-WOFH Engineering 12/22/09 $45,000 $0.00 $45,000
Chevron Products CT-HRT-09H0500 Utility Agreement-WOFH Engineering 12/4/09 $45,000 $0.00 $45,000
AT&T CT-DTS-0900501 Utility Agreement-WOFH Engineering 51111 $60,000 $0.00 $60,000
Pacific LightNet CT-DTS-0900502 Utility Agreement-WOFH Engineering 4/28/10 $40,000 $0.00 $40,000
Hawaiian Telcom CT-HRT-09H0504 Utility Agreement-WOFH Engineering 5/20/10 $50,000 $0.00 $50,000
TW Telecom CT-DTS-0900505 Utility Agreement-WOFH Engineering 12/2/09 $50,000 $0.00 $50,000
Oceanic Time Wamer CT-DTS-1000172 Utliity Agreement-WOFH Engineering 12/8/09 $40,000 $0.00 $40,000
Sandwich Isles Communication CT-DTS-1000354 Utility Agreement-WOFH Engineering 5/20M10 $50,000 $0.00 $50,000
The Gas Company SC-DTS-11H0431 Utility Agreement-WOFH Construction 6/30M11 $289,000 $0.00 $289,000
Chevron Products Company CT-DTS-1200018 Utllity Agreement - KHG Engineering 11/4111 $40,000 $0.00 $40,000
AT&T CT-DTS-1200024 Utility Agreement - KHG Engineering 5/18/12 $90,000 $0.00 $90,000
Hawaiian Telcom CT-DTS-1200026 Utility Agreement - KHG Engineering 51012 $100,000 $0.00 $100,000
Wavecom Solutions CT-DTS-1200028 Utllity Agreement - KHG Engineering 2/1512 $60,000 $0.00 $60,000
Sandwich Isles Communication CT-DTS-1200029 Utility Agreement - KHG Engineering 4/20112 $60,000 $0.00 $60,000
Tesoro Hawaii Corp CT-DTS-1200030 Utility Agreement - KHG Engineering 2115112 $150,000 $0.00 $150,000
The Gas Company, LLC CT-DTS-1200031 Utllity Agreement - KHG Engineering 61112 $60,000 $0.00 $60,000
TW Telecom CT-DTS-1200032 Utility Agreement - KHG Engineering 2/14/12 $20,000 $0.00 $20,000
Oceanic Time Warner CT-DTS-1200039 Utility Agreement - KHG Engineering 19012 $60,000 $0.00 $60,000
HECO SC-HRT-1200114 UFRCRA KHG 71112 $10,088,988 $0.00 $10,088,988
AT&T SC-HRT-1200118 Utility Agreement-WOFH Construction 12/29/11 $500,000 $0.00 $500,000
Oceanic Time Wamer CT-HRT-1200123 Utility Agreement-WOFH Construction 1212211 $800,000 $0.00 $800,000
Wavecom Solutions SC-HRT-1200136 Utility Agreement-WOFH Construction 513112 $100,000 $0.00 $100,000
HECO SC-HRT-1200210 UFRCRA WOFH 4/20112  $11,000,000 $0.00 $11,000,000

Contract Amendment 00001 Amendment to Letter of Agreement 3/30/12 $0.00
Date: 10/9/2012 Repon fuCh 05 Page: 10f4



Attachment 3

Honolulu Rail Transit Project

Contracts with List of
Executed Changes and

HART

Amendments - Post PE HONDLULY AUTHORITY r« RAPIO TRANSPORTATION
To Contract Change Revised
Type Contract Number Title Executed Date Amount Amount Contract

Utilities by Utility Companies UTIL
Board of Water Supply MOU-11-BWS-1  Utility - waterline reiocation 7M1 $928,325 $0.00 $928,325
HART NDA12HECO-1 Confidentiality and Non-Disclosure Agreement 2/24/12 $0 $0.00 $0

for WOFH and KHG
HART NDA12HECO-2  Confidentiality and Non-Disciosure Agreement 5/3/12 $0 $0.00 $0

for the Airport Guideway
HART/ City Dept of BFS o CCH-101
CCH-Budget & Fiscal Services MOU-11-BFS-1 Memorandum of Understanding mn1 $105,092 $0.00 $105,092
HART/ City DDC Land Division I~ CCH-102
CCH-Dept of Design and Construction MOU-11-DDC-1 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 7M1 $256,201 $0.00 $256,201
HART/City DPP e ——— _CCH-103
CCH-Dept of Planning & Permitting MOU-11-DPP-1  Memorandum of Understanding 7M1 $0 $0.00 $0
HART/ City Dept of Transportation Sv . S ~ CCH-104
CCH Dept of Transportation Services MOU-11-DTS-1 Memorandum of Understanding M1 $0 $0.00 $0
HART/ City Dept of Human Resources AT . _ CCH-105
CCH-Dept of Human Resources MOU-11-DHR-1 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 711 $0 $0.00 ;
HART/ City Dept of Information Tech N el SR CCH-106
CCH-Dept of Information Technology MOU-11-DiT-1 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) MM $0 $0.00 $0
HART/ City Corporation Counsel (COR) o L ., CCH-107
HART MOU-11-LEGAL  Budget and Fiscal Services Contract M $2,666,253 $0.00 $2,666,253
Board of Water Supply (BWS) LS T : Sl o b, S 5o ~_ CCH-108
CCH-Board of Water Supply MOU-11-BWS- Memorandum of Understanding 121811 $0 $0.00 $0
Program Mgt Support Consit (PMSC-1) ok MM-900
InfraConsult LLC SC-HRT-10H0023 Program Management Support 11/19/09 $36,727,162 $0.00 $36,727,162
Program Mgt Support Conslit (PMSC-2) N— MM-901
InfraConsuft LLC SC-HRT-1 20?042 Program Management Consuitant 223112 $33,376,897 $0.00 $33,376,897
HDOT Traffic Mgmt. Consult. MM-915
ICX Transportation Grou;: Inc. SC-HRT-1200065 HDOT Traffic Management Consultant 6/512 $1,600,000 $0.00 $1,600,000
HDOT Coordination Consit WOFH =it MM-920
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. SC-HRT-11H0082 HDOT Design Reviews for HHCTCP 67111 $3,000,000 $9,000,000.00 $12,000,000
Contract Amendment 00001 Amendment No. 00001 6/21/11 $0.00
Contract Amendment 00002 Amendment no. 00002 4/6/12 $9,000,000.00
HDOT Coordination Consit KHG A _MMm-921
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. SC-HRT-1200085 HDOT Coordination Consit KHG 6/29/12 $10,000,000 $0.00 $10,000,000
HDOT Coord. Consilt. Airport AR MM-922
SSFM International, Inc. SC-HRT-1200077 HDOT Coordination Consit Airport 6/8/12 $12,000,000 $0.00 $12,000,000
Hawail Dept of Transportation (HDOT) pnd L= = MM-925
Hawaii Department of Transportation 1G-11-6985 ;IM:ost:;;agreament «CCH & HDOT (Ref. PO 92711 $100,000 $0.00 $100,000
HDOT State SOA Manager & Consultant o 4. MM-930
Hawail Department of Transportation MOU-11-50-1 Memorandum of Understanding 7/26/11 $0 $0.00 $0
Real Estate Consultant MM-935
Paragon Partners Ltd. SC-HRT-1200062 Reai Estate Professional Consuitant 3nan2 $3,000,000 $0.00 $3,000,000
Date: 10/9/2012 Report R_CN_05 Page: 20f4



Attachment 3

Honolulu Rail Transit Project

Contracts with List of
Executed Changes and
Amendments - Post PE

HART

HONDLULY -RUTHGHI‘IV fie RAPID TRANSPORTATION

To Contract Change Revised
Type Contract Number Title Executed Date Amount Amount Contract

Kako'o Consuitant MM-940
Pacific Legacy, Inc. SC-HRT-1200066 Kako'o Professlonal Services Contract _3!13!12 $1,000,000 $0.00 $1,000,000
On-Call Hazmat Removal Contractor = = MM-946
CH2M Hill, Inc SC-HRT-1200100 On Call Hazardous Material Consultant 8/2312 $3,000,000 $0.00 $3,000,000
OCIP Consultant - MM-950
Marsh USA Inc. SC-HRT-1200074 Owner Controied Insurance Program 5/3/12 $1,250,000 $0.00 $1,250,000
Insurance Carried by HART = ) MM-952
Servco Pacific, Inc. ATO-3013256 Builders Risk Insurance - WOFH 4/24112 $2,350,000 $0.00 $2,350,000
Serveo Pacific, Inc. ATO-3013361 Builders Risk Insurance - KHG 51012 $1,708,375 $0.00 $1,708,375
West Oahu/Farrington Hwy Guideway Eaetas & E e DB-120
Kiewit Pacific Co. B CT-HRT-10H0137 West Oahu/Farrington Guideway Contract ~ 11/17/09  $482,924,000 $32,527,270.00 5515.45;.-27_0

Contract Change Order 00001 WOFH Contract Change Order 001 3n1an $0.00

Contract Change Order 00002 WOFH Contract Change Order 002 72711 $0.00

Contract Change Order 00004 WOFH Contract Change Order 004 712711 $3,995,230.00

Contract Change Order 00005 WOFH Contract Change Order 005 9/22111 $0.00

Contract Change Order 00006 WOFH Contract Change Order 006 9/20/11 $15,000,000.00

Contract Change Order 00007 WOFH Contract Change Order 007 10/5/11 $0.00

Contract Change Order 00008 WOFH Contract Change Order 008 10/5/11 $50,000.00

Contract Change Order 00009 WOFH Contract Change Order 009 71012 $0.00

Contract Change Order 00010 WOFH Contract Change Order 010 8/30/12 $930,000.00

Contract Change Order 00011 WOFH Contract Change Order 011 B/30/12 $925,000.00

Contract Change Order 00012 WOFH Contract Change Order 012 B/30/12 $7,200,000.00

Contract Change Order 00013 WOFH Contract Change Order 013 71312 $52,884.00

Contract Change Order 00014 WOFH Contract Change Order 014 8/30/12 $940,757.00

Contract Change Order 00015 WOFH Contract Change Order 015 712 $134,500.00

Contract Change Order 00016 WOFH Contract Change Order 016 719112 $479,874.00

Contract Change Order 00017 WOFH Contract Change Order 017 B6f12 $2,670,000.00

Contract Change Order 00018 WOFH Contract Change Order 018 8/16/12 $149,025.00

Contract Change Order 00019 WOFH Contract Change Order 019 9/24/12
West Oahu Station Group Final Design . _apew ~ FD-140
URS Corporation SC-HRT-1200116 West Oahu Station Gmup FD 6/15112 $7,789,000 $0.00 $7,789,000
Farrington Highway Stations Group FD FD-240
HDR / Hawaii Pacific Engineers SC-HRT-11H0013 Farrington Highway Station Group 11211 $5,500,696 $2,507,349.00 $8,008,045
Contract Amendment 00001 Amendment No. 00001 1/28/11 $0.00

Contract Amendment pooo2 Amendment No. 00002 31511 $0.00

Contract Amendment 00003 Amendment No. 00003 7114111 $0.00

Contract Amendment 00004 Amendment No. 00004 2116112 $300,000.00

Contract Amendment 00005 Amendment No. 00005 4/14/12 $0.00

Contract Amendment 00006 Amendment No. 00006 5/29/12 $0.00

Contract Amendment 00007 Amendment No. 00007 611812 $2,207,349.00
Date: 10/9/2012 Report: R.CN_05 Page: 3o0f4



Attachment 3

Honolulu Rail Transit Project
Contracts with List of H ‘s R ’
Executed Changes and

e e ——
Amendments - Post PE HONOLULU AUTHORITY 1 RAPID TRANSPORTATION
To Contract Change Revised
Type Contract Number Title Executed Date Amount Amount Contract
Maintenance & Storage Facility DB DB-200
Kiewit Kobayashi JV CT-HRT-10H0449 HHCTCP Maintenance and Storage Facilty 6/30/11  $195,258,000 $0.00  $195,258,000
Design-Build Contract . -
LEED Commissioning Services for MSF Sl MM-975
Enovity, Inc. SC-HRT-10H0182 LEED NC 2.2 Fundamental and Enhanced CS  10/6/10 $278,630 $0.00 $278,630
Contract Amendment 00001 Assignment of Contract to HART 12/30/11 $0.00
Kamehameha Hwy Guideway DB Py pomll e — ~__DB-320
Kiewit Infrastructure West Co. CT-HRT-11H0195 Design Build Contract for KHG 6/30111  $372,150,000 $0.00  $372,150,000
Airport Sect. Guideway/Utilities FD IR o FD-430
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. SC-HRT-1200038 AECOM Technical Services Inc. 12128111 $38,840,960 $0.00 $38,840,960
City Center Guideway/Utilities FD FD-530
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. SC-HRT-1200149 City Center Guideway & Util FD 7/30112  $43,948,220 $0.00 $43,948,220
Date: 10/9/2012 Report. R_CN_OS Page: 40f4



ATTACHMENT 4

IN REPLY REFER TO:

HONOWLU AUTHOH[TY for RAPID TRANSPDHTATION Kenneth Toru Hamayasu, P.E.
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & CEO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

September 26, 2011 i

van M. Lui-Kwan, Esq.

VICE CHAIR

Robert Bunda

William *Buzz" Hong

The Honorable Ann Kobayashi Donald G. Homer
Honolulu City Council Df:’ﬂf;'f“:-: ;;'
530 South King Street, Room 202 Glenn M, Okimoto, Ph.D.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 David K. Tanoue
Wayne Y. Yoshioka

Dear Counciimember Kobayashi:

This is in response to an email we received from Milton Holt dated September 9, 2011, regarding
the HART Art-in-Transit Program.

Below are our responses to your questions:

First, why Is HART using State and City guidelines for art when funding is not allowed by law or
ordinance?

The Art-in-Transit Program is not using State guidelines for art. It will utilize allowable Transit
Fund monies, not general fund appropriations. Such use of Transit Fund monies is not prohibited
by law or ordinance. The Art-In-Transit Program was initially developed approximately three years
ago while the rail project was being managed by the Rapid Transit Division (RTD) of the
Department of Transportation Services. As such, RTD’s Project Management Plan, Compendium
of Design Criteria and other documents referenoed ROH Section 3-2 7, wh!ch provides for artin

taken over responsibiltty for the rail pro;ect HART Is using thls ordinance as guidanoe in funding

art in the amount of one percent of the station and Maintenance & Storage Facility (MSF)
construction costs.

Secondly, what is the justification for a $1.2 milllon allocation for art at a maintenance and
storage facliity (MSF)?

As noted above, the Art-in-Transit Program is using ROH Section 3-2.7 as guidance. That

ordinance provides for art at a City building that is frequented by the public, in close proximity to a

bmlding frequented by the publlc or at any other City buiiding frequented by the public. jgms_
h = 3

' HART therefore plans to allocate funds for artwork m the amount of
one percent of the MSF buuldmg construction cost. Should it be determined after further design

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, Alii Place, Suite 1700, 1099 Alakea Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (BOB)T686159 Fax: (808)768-5110 www honolulutransit.org



ATTACHMENT 4

The Honorable Ann Kobayashi
Page 2
September 26, 2011

work that the MSF building will not be frequented by the public, the Art-in-Transit Program will
place works of art in or at other buildings frequented by the public in close proximity to the MSF
building, or other buildings frequented by the public, consistent with ROH Section 3-2.7.

Also, If HART is to receive $1.55 biilion from FTA for transit construction, why isn’t the minimum
amount of one half of 1% or $7.5 million allocated for art?

As previously indicated, the Art-in-Transit Program budget is utilizing ROH Section 3-2.7 as
guidance. Consistent with that ordinance, the allocated funding for the program is one percent of
the station construction costs, plus one percent of the MSF building construction costs, which
totals approximately $5.4 million. The relevant FTA guidance material does not require that .5%
of Federal funding for construction be spent on the Art-in-Transit program.

And finally, where in HART's financial plan is the money budgeted for the ArtTraln Art-in-Transit
program?

The cost of artwork is included in the total estimated capital cost of the project. The cost for
station artwork is in the estimated cost for Stations. The cost for artwork at the Maintenance &
Storage Facility is in the estimated cost for Yard, Shops and Support Facilities.

| hope this information is helpful. Thank you for your interest in transit.
Sincerely,

WW

enneth Toru Hamayasu
Interim Executive Director

cc: All Councilmembers
HART Board Members



ATTACHMENT 5

IN REPLY REFER T0:
HRT7/12-474991R

HONOLULU AUTHORITY for RAPID TRANSPORTATION Daniel A, Grabauskas

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CEO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Carrie K.S. Okinaga, Esq.

CHAIR

July 20, 2012 Ivan M. Lui-Kwan, Esq.
VICE CHAIR

Robert Bunda

The Honorable Ann Kobayashi William “Buzz” Hong
Honolulu City Council T
530 South King Street, Room 202 Damien T. K. Kim
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Glenn M. Okimoto, Ph.D.

David K. Tanoue
. . Wayne Y. Yoshioka
Dear Councilmember Kobayashi:

In response to your verbal requests made at the July 11, 2012, Council meeting and further
confirmed with Michele Sansone of your office, regarding the Art in Transit Program, we provide the
following:

1. Provide the amount of appropriations and the specific source of funds set aside for public
works of art related to the design of the first three stations.

Response: A total of $694,000 has been set aside for public works of art for the
Farrington Highway Station Group, which contains the first three stations currently under
design. The projected art allocations per station are:

West Loch Station $240,000
Waipahu Transit Center Station $228,000
Leeward Community College Station $226.000

TOTAL $694,000

Art in Transit Program funds come from two sources, Federal Transit Administration (FTA)
grants and general excise and use tax surcharge revenues.

2. Is there a Federal requirement for a percentage of dollars to be spent on public works of
art?

Response: The allocation of funds for art is left to the discretion of the local transit
entity within recommended parameters. “Funds spent on the art component of projects
should be appropriate to the overall costs of the transit project and adequate to have
an impact. These costs should be all-inclusive and generally should be at a minimum
one half of 1% of construction costs, but should not exceed 5% of construction costs,

——— e ———

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, Alii Place, Suite 1700, 1099 Alakea Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (BOB)768-6159 Fax: (808)768-5110 www.honoluiutransit.org



ATTACHMENT 5

The Honorable Ann Kobayashi
Page 2
July 20, 2012

depending on the scale of the project.” FTA Circular 9400.1A, “Design and Art in Transit
Projects,” June 9, 1995, Section 7.a(2). See also Federal Transit Administration Best
Practices Procurement Manual, November 6, 2001, Chapter 6, Section 6.7.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have further questions.

Sincerely,

Daniel A. Grabauskas
Executive Director and CEO

cc: All Councilmembers
HART Board of Directors
Mr. Douglas S. Chin, Managing Director



